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and duty conferred upon a municipality by Minnesota Stat-
utes 1957, Chapter 429, and the board of supervisors thereof
shall be deemed a "council" as defined in section 429.011, sub-
division 3 of such chapter.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect only upon its approval by
a majority of the members of the board of supervisors of the
town of White Bear and upon compliance with Laws 1959,
Chapter 368.

Approved June 30,1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 66—S. F. No. 165

An act relating to school traffic supervisors in the City of
Rochester.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rochester, school traffic supervisors. Not-
withstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary,
in the city of Rochester, no rule made by the police civil
service commission shall apply to school traffic supervisors,
who are persons not members of the regular police force but
who are performing only intermittent work protecting school
children going to and from schools.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a ma-
jority of the governing body of the city of Rochester and upon
compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 30,1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 67—S. F. No. 189

An act relating to the funds of a watershed district;
amending Minnesota, Statutes 1957, Section 112.61, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 271.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.61, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 271, is amended to read:
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112.61 Funds of district. The moneys of any district
organized under the provisions of this chapter consist of:

(1) An initial organizational and administration ex-
pense fund, which consists of an ad valorem tax levy, not to
exceed one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation of all tax-
able property within the watershed of $20,000 whichever is
the lesser. Such funds shall be used for organizational ex-
penses, preparation of an over-all plan, for projects and im-
provements, general administrative expenses, and for projects
of common benefit to the district. The managers of the dis-
trict shall be authorized to borrow from the affected counties
up to 75 percent of the anticipated funds to be collected from
the initial organizational and administrative expense fund
levy and the counties affected are hereby authorized to make
such advancements. The advancement of anticipated funds
shall be apportioned among affected counties in the same ratio
as the assessed valuation of the area of the counties within
the watershed bears to the assessed valuation of the entire
watershed district; thereafter there shall be levied an annual
administrative expense fund not to exceed one mill on each
dollar of assessed valuation of all taxable property within the
watershed or $10,000, whichever is the lesser, as provided in
Laws 1959, Chapter 256.

(2) A bond fund, which consists of the proceeds of
bonds issued by such district, as herein provided secured upon
the property of the district which is producing or is likely
to produce a regular income and is to be used for the payment
of the purchase price of the property or the value thereof as
fixed by the court in proper proceedings, and for the improve-
ment and development of such property;

(3) A construction and maintenance fund, which is to
be supplied by the sale of county bonds and by special assess-
ments to be levied as herein provided to supply funds for the
construction and maintenance of the improvements of the
district, including reservoirs, ditches, dikes, canals, and other
works, together with the expenses incident thereto and con-
nected therewith;

(4) A preliminary fund, which consists of funds pro-
vided as herein specified, and is to be used for preliminary
work on proposed works of the district.

Approved June 30,1959.


